
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 4 March 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 14 
March 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E Williamson (Chair) 

S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 
 

(Pages 9 - 50) 

 To inform the Committee on the progress of the review of 
parliamentary constituency boundaries being carried out by 
the Boundary Commission for England. 
 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF 
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

(Pages 51 - 110) 

 To seek approval for the amendments to the Code of 
Conduct and Arrangements for dealing with Code of 
Conduct complaints, prior to recommending to Council for 
adoption.  
 
 

 

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 
 

(Pages 111 - 132) 

 To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s 
accounting policies in relation to the production of the 
2021/22 financial statements.  
 
 

 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - UNDERLYING 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

(Pages 133 - 136) 

 To provide Members with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 

8.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 137 - 146) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 
 

(Pages 147 - 154) 

 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
 
 

 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 155 - 170) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 

 



 

 

 
11.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
(Pages 171 - 182) 

 The Housing Ombudsman has made a finding of injustice in 
respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s 
property. 
 
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 183 - 184) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Substitute) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
P J Owen (Substitute) 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell (Substitute) 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Williamson, S A Bagshaw 
and H G Khaled MBE. 

 
 

25 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that H Skinner be appointed chair for the meeting. 
 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item due to living in 
one of the areas suggested for change. Minute number 28 refers.  
 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

28 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered
[...]
under the Local Authority 
Code of Accounting Practice and was made because local authorities carry out 
functions essential to the community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with 
limits on their revenue-raising powers arising only at the discretion of central 
government). 
 
 

31 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. Internal Audit had 
reviewed progress made by management in implementing agreed actions within six 
months of the completion of the respective audits.  
 
It was noted that there is flexibility within audit planning arrangements to allow for 
audits to be deferred. 
 

RESOLVED that the revisions to the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22, as set 
out, in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



32 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE BEESTON TOWN CENTRE 
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT  
 
A report was provided to members on the governance arrangements for the Beeston 
Town Centre Development project. Internal Audit had completed a review of the 
governance arrangements which have operated through the life of the Beeston Town 
Centre Development project. 
 
 

33 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Members received an update on the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
The Risk Management Strategy, as revised in December 2018, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
would help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving its ability to deliver priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents and mitigating legal action and financial claims against the 
Council and subsequent damage to its reputation. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

34 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Members noted the Housing Ombudsman recommendations in relation to a finding of 
injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s shower. It was 
noted that all the recommendations had been completed.  
 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee on the progress of the review of parliamentary 
constituency boundaries being carried out by the Boundary Commission for 
England (BCE). 

 
2. Background 
 

At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Committee considered the arrangements for the 
review of parliamentary constituency boundaries currently taking place and a 
response to the BCE’s proposals relating to Broxtowe.  The comments submitted 
on behalf of Broxtowe Council are set out in Appendix 1.  Other representations 
received during the first consultation period relating to the proposed Broxtowe 
Constituency are set out in Appendix 2.  Full details are available at 
https://www.bcereviews.org.uk/search/comments.  There is now a further six-week 
consultation period from 22 February to 4 April 2022 during which time comments 
can be submitted on the representations submitted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers:  Nil 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee CONSIDERS whether to support any of the representations 
received by the Boundary Commission during the first stage consultation as set 

out in Appendix 2 and RESOLVE accordingly. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.

https://www.bcereviews.org.uk/search/comments


Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Comments submitted to the Boundary Commission during the first stage consultation 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council wishes to make the following comments in respect of the 
proposed boundary for the Broxtowe Constituency: 
1. Broxtowe is a distinct community and not simply an extension of Nottingham. 

2. Broxtowe has never been one constituency for parliamentary purposes since the 

constituencies were redrawn in the 1970s. 

The Council believes that: 
1. each of Nuthall, Kimberley and Beeston are distinct communities in their own right, 

and that the boundaries of these are well understood. 

2. residents in Beeston do not see themselves simply as a part of Nottingham, but 

rather as residents of Beeston. 

3. as the whole of Broxtowe cannot form one Parliamentary Constituency it is 

preferable for entire communities to be in the same constituency. 

The Council notes that the MP for Broxtowe has proposed an alternative arrangement 
whereby Kimberley and Nuthall are retained in the Broxtowe Constituency and that parts 
of Beeston are placed into the Nottingham South constituency. 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council regrets that the rules on constituency size mean that it is 
unavoidable that part of Broxtowe Borough will not be in the Broxtowe Constituency. 
 
The Council therefore supports in principle the proposed changes to the Broxtowe 
Constituency boundaries which have been proposed by the Boundary Commission and 
opposes any alternative proposal which would result in Beeston being split into two for 
parliamentary purposes. 
 

Page 10



APPENDIX 2 
Comments received during the stage 1 consultation 

 

I strongly believe Beeston should be in Nottingham South. Broxtowe is longer and thinner, and 
the areas of awsworth, greasley have similar needs, whereas Beeston is a university town and 
has similar more urban needs to parts of Nottingham South. 
Would like to see the ten or so houses at the bottom of [RD:13] be moved in line with the rest of 
the Vale. As a resident here I do not feel the current boundary means my councillors are 
representing what is important to me.  Similarly, we have spent years battling computer systems 
that think our postco
[...]
 boundary and not the city of Nottingham.  Our interests and concerns also 

Page 38



include Kimberley watnall and greasley and these are the areas we frequent and  use the 
facilities there. To reiterate myself and my family entirely agree with the Nuthall Parish council's 
views and wish to remain as we currently are. 

I agree with the position taken by Broxtowe Borough Council, which has indicated to the 
Boundary Commission its support in principle for the changes to the Broxtowe Constituency 
boundaries they have proposed, and its strong opposition to any alternative proposal which 
would result in Beeston being split into two for parliamentary purposes. I moved into Beeston 
several years ago because of its distinctive character, its long history as a settlement, and its 
strong sense of local community. Attaching parts of it to Nottingham City or anywhere else 
would be show sad unawareness of local history and tradition, and flagrant disregard for the 
pride and affection Beestonians feel for their community. I strongly oppose any suggestion that 
Beeston should be split. 
Nuthall is part of Broxtowe Borough Council and should remain so. We have no wish to become 
members of Nottingham City Council seat with its record of poor administration. Our local parish 
council is active on our behalf along with excellent schools and information facilities. Nuthall and 
Kimberly area have never been part of Nottingham City and value the benefits of Broxtowe 
Borough Council. If it is required to meet with a numbers requirement, then geographically other 
alternatives would appear to meet the requirements   
Everyone we speak to, considers this proposal as mindless destruction of a community. We 
have a strong sense of place and are proud to be a separate entity in all its characteristic's from 
the City. 
I strongly oppose the proposal to move Kimberley and watnall into the Nottingham boundary.  
I have lived in the Kimberley ward over 60 years .I admit it has gro
[...]
a real community feel to the area and we are all very much part of Broxtowe rather than the 
city. 
We object very strongly and want Watnall to remain a village will you please make our wishes 
known. 

 

Page 50



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 

REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for the amendments to the Code of Conduct and Arrangements for 

dealing with Code of Conduct complaints, prior to recommending to Council for 

adoption.  

2. Detail 

The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this duty, the Council is required to 

adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of its Members and Co-opted 

Members. Section 28(6) of the Act also requires the Council to have in place 

arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and decisions on 

allegations can be made. 

The Council’s Code of Conduct (the Code) and arrangements were last reviewed and 

adopted by Full Council on 11 July 2012.  This review’s objectives were to update the 

Code and arrangements to ensure they are fit for purpose, provide clarity on expected 

behaviours and process, to manage and reflect public expectation. 

Following consultation during 2020, the Local Government Association’s (LGA) 

published the final version of the model Code in January 2021. The model Code, and 

best practice recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

(CSPL) can be found on the link in the background papers. The LGA describes the 

model Code as ‘designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government’. The expectation is that all Councils 

should adopt it as a minimum but provision for additional local variations is permitted. 

Further background detail is provided at Appendix 1.  

The established Member Task and Finish Group, in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officers have put forward recommendations to adopt 
the model Code, in part with local amendments (Appendix 2), to amend and update 
the arrangements in line with the CSPL best practice recommendations at Appendix 
3, A summary of main changes can be found at Appendix 4.  
 
A comprehensive training programme will be developed to ensure Members and 
Parish Councils are aware of any approved changes. 
 

 Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND the locally amended Code of Conduct 
at Appendix 2 and arrangements at Appendix 3, for adoption to Full Council, to 
be implemented from 11 May 2022.   

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

3. Background papers 

 

3.1 Members Code of Conduct as approved at Council on 11 July 2012:  

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/1467/document-no-5a-the-code-of-conduct-of-

broxtowe-borough-council.pdf 

 

3.2 The Councils arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints adopted 

on 11 July 2012. 

https://www.broxtowe.gov.uk/media/8242/arrangements-for-dealing-with-

complaints-2020.pdf  

 

3.3 Standards Committee Report – 19 October 2020 CSPL Review of Ethical Standards 

in Local Government and list of Recommendations and list of Best Practice Report, 

January 2019:  

 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/localgovernment-ethical-standards-

report 

 

3.4 Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct:  

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-

councillor-code-conduct-2020 

 

3.5 Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct:   

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/guidance-local-government-association-

model-councillor-code-conduct  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52

https://www.broxtowe
[...]

8. What will happen with the complaint 

 New assessment criteria and initial intake test 

add to ensure clear straightforward public 

interest test against which allegations can be 

filtered is included in the arrangements. 

 Timescales for handling complaints, 

investigations, hearing and outcome have 

been specified. 

 New section under stage 1 has been added to 

clarify who the Member being investigated can 

share the complaint with. 

 Added requirement for the Complainant to 

keep the complaint confidential whilst the 

complaint is being investigated. 

 Amended reference to Governance, 

Standards and Audit Panel Hearing to 

Standards Hearing Sub Committee and added 

further direction requirements under stage 4, 

procedure for the hearing, to clarify the 

process for all involved. 

 

 

Implementing CSPL best 

practice recommendation 6 

& 8. 

 

Implementing CSPL best 

practice recommendation 10 

and considered necessary 

by Task and Finish Group  

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO 

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO  

 

8. Sanction 

 Revised and added the full range of sanctions 

available to the Standards Hearing Sub 

Committee to impose. 

 

Task and Finish Groups & 

MO recommendation 

 

Page 110



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s accounting 
policies in relation to the production of the 2021/22 financial statements.  

 
2 Introduction  
 

Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22, it is considered 
good practice that Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment 
on the accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial 
statements.  These policies will be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2022.  
 
The 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts will be prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2021/22 
(the Code), based upon International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
3 Updates to the Statement  
 

The 2021/22 Code introduces amendments to the following, which do not 
impact on any of the Council’s policies: 
 

 IFRS 3 Business Combinations 

 Interest rate benchmark reforms to: 
o IFRS 9 Financial Instruments 
o IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement 
o IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
o IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts 
o IFRS 16 Leases 

 
The proposed Accounting Policies for 2021/22 are set out in the appendix.  

  
4 Financial Implications 
 

There are no direct financial costs associated with the accounting policy 
updates. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Accounting Policies for 2021/22 
be approved. 
 

Background papers: Nil  
  

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

APPENDIX 
Accounting Policies 

 
(i) General Principles 
 
The Statement of Accounts summarises the authority’s transactions for the 2021/22 
financial year and its position at the year end of 31 March 2022.   The authority is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 in accordance with proper accounting practices.  These 
practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
2021/22 supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
International Accounting Standards and statutory guidance issued under section 12 
of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
The accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally 
historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets 
and fin
[...]
ntain a separate fund for the collection and 
distribution of amounts due in respect of council tax and non-domestic rates.  The 
Council acts as an agent, collecting and distributing council tax and business rates 
income on behalf of the major precepting authorities and central government as well 
as itself. 
 
The difference between the income collected in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement and the amount by regulation to be credited to the General 
Fund is taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included as reconciling 
item in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
The Balance Sheet includes the Authority’s share of year end balances in respect of 
Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates relating to arrears, impairment allowances for 
doubtful debts and overpayments and prepayments and appeals. 
 
Non Domestic Rates amounts are collected on behalf of the other partners of Central 
Government, Nottinghamshire County Council and Nottinghamshire Fire Authority.  

 
Council Tax amounts are collected on behalf of the other preceptors of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottinghamshire Police Authority and 
Nottinghamshire Fire Authority. 

 
As the Collection Fun is conducted on an agency basis, there is a debtor or creditor 
position between the Council and the major precepting authorities and central 
government. 
 
Council Tax 
 

Page 131



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is reviewed by the Finance and Resources 
Committee prior to the commencement of the financial year and any amendments 
are approved by full Council. 

 

Page 132



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee     14 March 2022 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - UNDERLYING PENSION 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 

To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the 
pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in t
[...]
 Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 26 January 2022 to review the Strategic Risk 
Register.  General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the 
proposals from the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the Register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the Register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 

APPENDIX 1 
REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
Introduction 
 

The Risk Management Strategy, as revised in December 2018, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
will help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of
[...]
 Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
2. Detail 

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘Standards’) requires the 
Chief Audit and Control Officer, as the Council’s designated ‘chief audit 
executive’, to prepare an annual risk based audit plan.   
 
The Internal Audit Plan governs the activity for the year.  An audit report is 
produced at the completion of each assignment with recommendations for 
improvement.  Regular progress reports covering all internal audit activities 
are submitted to this Committee for scrutiny.  The Committee can request 
further audit reviews to be undertaken and can request other Committees to 
investigate matters arising from any activities within their remit. 
 
The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 is included in the appendix for 
consideration.  The plan has been prepared in accordance with the principles 
of the Internal Audit Charter.  The plan has recognised the Council’s priorities 
as outlined in the Corporate Plan and links closely to the corporate risk 
management and business planning processes having been prepared with 
due consideration to the identified strategic risks.  The Interim Chief Audit and 
Control Officer has also considered the valuable input from individual 
members of the General Management Team and Heads of Service regarding 
key risks and sources of assurance. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
be approved. 

 
Background papers 

Nil 
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 
 

  
 

APPENDIX 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 
   

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Background 
 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed coverage for Internal Audit work 
in 2022/23.  The mandate for the plan is derived from the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (‘the Standards’) produced by the Chartered Institute 
of Pu
[...]
e 153



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 
 

  
 

Finance Services   

Bank Reconciliation A 2 

Creditors and Purchasing A 10 

Key Reconciliations A 2 

   

Asset Management   

Gas Servicing and Maintenance B 10 

Electrical Testing B 10 

   

Total Deputy Chief Executive’s Department 104 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S DEPARTMENT Category Days 

Corporate   

Climate Change C 10 

Business Support B 8 

Business Continuity C 8 

   

Payroll   

Payroll A 10 

   

Governance   

Information Management B 10 

   

Environment   

Operational Risk Management – Kimberley Depot B 10 

Waste Management (including Trade Waste) B 10 

   

Total Executive Director’s Department 66 

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S DEPARTMENT Category Days 

Legal Services   

Legal Services C 8 

   

Total Monitoring Officer’s Department 8 

 

LIBERTY LEISURE LIMITED Category Days 

Kimberley Leisure Centre C 10 

   

Total Liberty Leisure Limited 10 

 

Page 154



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 14 March 2022 
 

Report of the Interim Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate 
governance arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the 
performance of Internal Audit. A summary of the reports issued and progress 
against the agreed Internal Audit Plan is included at appendix 1.  A summary 
narrative of the work completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to 
this Committee is also included. 
 

Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2.  
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have impl
[...]
y for easy access and completeness of audit trail. An 
annual review of system users and access permissions will be conducted jointly with the 
Accountancy team and in conjunction with the respective Heads of Service. 
 

Managers Responsible 
Head of Finance Services 
Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services 
Quality and Control Manager  Revised Target Date: 30 June 2022 

Progress Report of the Head of Finance Services and Head of Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services  

The Council has experienced a significant turnover of staff within the Finance Team 
during the previous 18 months.  Now the team is almost back to previous staffing 
levels, the Council is in a position to fully consider the recommendations raised and 
apportion the responsibilities accordingly.  The Head of Finance Services and the 
Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services will work together to establish the 
responsibilities and progress each action in due course. 

 

Page 170



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                 14 March 2022 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

1.  Purpose of report 
 
The Housing Ombudsman (HO) has made a finding of injustice in respect of a lack 
of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property.  

 
2.  Detail 

 
In summary, the complainant contacted the Council to raise issues with a roof leak, 
a cold working shower, a faulty immersion heater and mould and condensation. 
 
During the stage 2 complaint process it was identified that there were significant 
failings in the Housing Repairs department to book and undertake the repair issues 
identified by the complainant. It was found that works were not being logged 
correctly, records of completion were not logged correctly and significant delays 
occurred in the repairing of all the identified issues. 
 
The Council offered the complainant an apology and £350 compensation. The 
Housing Repairs Team were tasked with contac

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (substitute) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, 
H G Khaled MBE, J P T Parker and M Radulovic MBE. 

 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

38 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress of the review of parliamentary 
constituency boundaries being carried out by the Boundary Commission for England 
(BCE). 
 
A proposal to support the recommendation as set out by Nottinghamshire Member of 
Parliament was proposed by Councillor P J Owen and seconded by Councillor J M 
Owen. A recorded vote was proposed Councillor P J Owen and seconded by 
Councillor P D Simpson.  
 
For    Against  Abstention 
E Cubley  J Patrick  M Handley 
J M Owen  H E Skinner  E Williamson 
P D Simpson  I Tyler 
P J Owen  D K Watts 
    G Marshall       
    S J Carr 
 



On being put to the meeting the motion was defeated. 
 
A proposal to support the recommendation as set out by BCE was proposed by 
Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts. A recorded vote was 
proposed Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor D K Watts.  
 
For    Against  Abstention 
J Patrick   E Cubley  M Handley 
H E Skinner  J M Owen  E Williamson 
I Tyler   P D Simpson 
D K Watts  P J Owen 
G Marshall 
S J Carr 
 

RESOLVED to support in principle the proposed changes to the Broxtowe 
Constituency boundaries which have been proposed by the Boundary 
Commission and opposes any alternative proposal which would result in 
Beeston being split into two for parliamentary purposes. 
 
 

39 REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING 
WITH CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee considered the Code of Conduct and Arrangements for dealing with 
Code of Conduct complaints, prior to recommending to Council for adoption. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 section 27, places the Council under a duty to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. In discharging this duty, the Council is required to 
adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of its Members and Co-opted 
Members. 

 
RECOMMENDED the locally amended Code of Conduct at appendix 2 and 

arrangements at appendix 3, for adoption to Full Council, to be implemented 
from 11 May 2022 with an additional review of the Code being undertaken in 12 
months.  
 
 

40 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Members noted the updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in relation to 
the production of the 2021/22 financial statements. 
 
It was noted that the 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts was prepared in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2021/22. 

 
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



41 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS  
 
Members noted the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in calculating the 
IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

42 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
The plan had been prepared in accordance with the principles of the Internal Audit 
Charter.  The plan had recognised the Council’s priorities as outlined in the Corporate 
Plan and links closely to the corporate risk management and business planning 
processes having been prepared with due consideration to the identified strategic 
risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
 

44 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. It was noted that 
Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

45 REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee noted the findings of Housing Ombudsman (HO) had made in relation 
of injustice in respect of a lack of repairs undertaken to a complainant’s property. 
Concern was raised over the findings of the HO and the Complaints Department. It 
was noted that the functions and performance of the Housing Repairs Department 
was currently being reviewed by the Housing Committee. 
  

RESOLVED that a recommendation be made to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to undertake a review of the Housing Repairs Department. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved with the addition of 

the review of the Code of Conduct being added. 
 


